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Ty Groes, Heol y Mynydd, Southerndown
Two storey and single storey rear and side extensions and front porch

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to a detached dwelling to the north of the village of Southerndown, outside of settlements defined by the Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 and as such falls in open countryside as well as within the Glamorgan Heritage Coast. The dwelling benefits from relatively large gardens areas to the north and southern elevations of the property. The properties in the immediate vicinity are also detached, but vary in scale and design to the application site. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application relates to the erection of a part two storey part single storey wraparound extension to the south and west of the dwelling as well as a single storey porch to the front of the dwelling. Elevations of the proposed extensions are shown below:
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The two storey side extension will have the same eaves height as the host dwelling although will be set back from the front by 2.8 metres, with a ridge height approximately 0.8 metres below that of the main dwelling. The two storey rear extension will introduce an additional gable to the rear which is also proposed to be set down by 0.6 metres from the main ridge. A single storey monopitched extension is proposed to connect the respective two storey extensions. Floor plans of the proposed layout are shown below:
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PLANNING HISTORY

There is no relevant planning history at the property although it is noted that the neighbouring dwelling of Rose Cottage has been extensively extended in the past.

CONSULTATIONS

St. Brides Major Community Council were consulted and no objections received.

St.Brides Major Ward member was consulted although no comments received. 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 21 August 2014 and a site notice was also displayed on 11 September 2014 although no comments had been received at the time of writing this report. 

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV1

– Development in the Countryside 

ENV5 

– Glamorgan Heritage Coast

ENV27 
– Design of New Developments

HOUS7 
– Replacement and Extensions to Dwellings in the Countryside

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

Technical Advice Notes 

TAN12: Design 

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Amenity Standards

Issues

The issues to consider under this application relates to the scale, design and visual amenity, the privacy and amenities of nearby occupiers and parking. 

Design and visual impact

The application dwelling sits in a large plot and is set substantially back from the highway, whilst there are a number of trees to the front of the plot which provide screening when viewed from the highway running to the east of the dwelling. When viewed from the front, the only element of the works that will be readily visible would be the two storey side extension. As detailed previously this element of the works has been set back and down from the main dwellinghouse, whilst it also has a modest width (3.6 metres) when compared with the width of the host dwelling (8.6 metres). The side garden of the property to the south is substantial with an existing separation of 5 metres at its closest point and approximately 7.5 metres at the proposed frontage of the side extension. Given the design of the extension and the maintenance of a significant separation from the boundary it is considered that the proposed two storey side extension would represent a subservient, unobtrusive and well-designed addition to the dwelling that would not appear cramped on its plot.

The existing dwelling is set approximately 5 metres from the rear boundary at its closest point with the proposed rear extension having a depth of approximately 3.6 metres. Whilst this would significantly reduce the garden area in this position, the garden is well served by amenity space to the front and both sides and as such this would not result in an overdevelopment of the site nor result in an unacceptable shortfall in amenity space at the property. Furthermore the proposed works are situated to the rear of the dwellinghouse and as such would not be overly prominent from the public highway, To the north of the dwelling is open farmland and although views of the rear of the dwelling maybe possible from the highway some 125 metres distant, the extensions would not be visually intrusive from this vantage point.

Overall, whilst the dwelling will be extended substantially by the proposed works it is not considered that the works would be disproportionate in terms of their scale or design so as to impact detrimentally upon the character of the host dwelling nor would it unacceptably upon the host countryside or Glamorgan Heritage Coast. As such it is considered that the proposed works would comply with the requirements of policies ENV5, ENV27 and HOUS7 of the development plan.

Impact upon amenity of neighbouring residential properties

The proposed extensions will be set a substantial distance from the neighbouring property of Wayside to the east and given no first floor windows are proposed in the eastern elevation of the two storey rear extension, it is considered that there would not be an unacceptable impact upon the amenity enjoyed by neighbouring residents.

The proposed two storey side extension to the south of the host dwelling would as aforementioned by set approximately 5 metres from the boundary with Rose Cottage, at its closest point. Given the lack of proximity, boundary screening and relative positioning of the dwellings it is considered that the proposals would not have an unacceptable impact upon the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of the neighbouring residence.

Parking

No parking is provided within the confines of the site although informal off-road parking is available to the front. The proposals would result in one additional bedroom from three to four and CSS Parking Guidelines indicate the parking provision for dwellings of these sizes would be the same. Furthermore the provision of on-site parking would also require substantial removal of trees and stone wall to the front that would be detrimental to the character of the area. Noting the above it is not considered that parking represents a reason to refuse permission in this instance.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV1 – Development in the Countryside, ENV5 – Glamorgan Heritage Coast, ENV27 – Design of New Developments and HOUS7 – Replacement and Extensions to Dwellings in the Countryside and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance Amenity Standards, it is considered that the proposed extensions would be appropriate in terms of its visual impact and design in relation to the character of the property, the host countryside or the Glamorgan Heritage Coast and would not cause unacceptable detriment to the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties.

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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